
 
 

HIGHWAY REGULATION COMMITTEE 
Regulatory Committee 
Agenda 
 
 

Date Thursday 26 September 2024 
 

Time 5.30 pm 
 

Venue Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Oldham, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires advice on any 
item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect his/her 
ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul Entwistle or  at 
least 24 hours in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this agenda is Andrew Mather  or email 
andrew.mather@oldham.gov.uk 
 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - Any Member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the contact officer by 12 noon on Monday, 23 
September 2024. 
 
4.  FILMING - The Council, members of the public and the press may record 
/ film / photograph or broadcast this meeting when the public and the press 
are not lawfully excluded.  Any member of the public who attends a meeting 
and objects to being filmed should advise the Constitutional Services Officer 
who will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 
 
Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio and visual 
will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a private 
meeting is held. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 
Please also note the Public attendance Protocol on the Council’s Website 
 
https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE HIGHWAY REGULATION COMMITTEE 
 Councillors Chowhan, Davis (Vice-Chair), Murphy, Shuttleworth (Chair) and 

Woodvine 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings


 
 

Item No  

1   Apologies For Absence  

2   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

5   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 8) 

 The Minutes of the Highways Regulation Committee held on 18th July 2024 are 
attached for approval. 

6   Objections to Proposed Prohibition of Waiting – Under Lane and Old Kiln Lane, 
Grotton (Pages 9 - 68) 

7   Objections to Proposed Prohibition of Waiting – Sandy Lane, Dobcross (Pages 
69 - 110) 

8   Objections to Proposed Traffic Calming – Pretoria Road, Hollinwood (Pages 111 
- 124) 

9   Objection to Proposed Prohibition of Waiting – Hampton Road, Failsworth 
(Pages 125 - 142) 

10   Definitive Map and Statement Modification Order. S53 – Wildlife and Countryside 
Act 1981 Claim to register Public Footpaths at Arncliffe Rise, Moorside. (Pages 
143 - 152) 

11   Definitive Map and Statement Modification Order S257 Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 and S53A Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981. Diversion of 
Definitive Footpath 28 Chadderton (part) at land off Westhulme Way, Coldhurst. 
(Pages 153 - 160) 

12   Definitive Map and Statement Modification Order S257 Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990, and S53A Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 – Diversion of 
Definitive Footpath 20 Failsworth, at Hollinwood Junction, Albert Street, 
Failsworth (Pages 161 - 168) 



HIGHWAY REGULATION COMMITTEE Regulatory Committee 
18/07/2024 at 5.30 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillors Chowhan, Davis, Kenyon, Shuttleworth 
(Chair) and Woodvine 
 

  
 

  
 

Also Present: Rhys Attwell 
Phil Bonworth  
 
Andy Cowell   
Alan Evans 
Liam Kennedy   
Lorraine Kenny  
          

- Constiutional Services  
- Operations Manager for Oldham 

Community Safety Services  
- Traffic Engineer  
- Group Solicitor 
- PRoW Officer  
- Head of Community Safety  

   

 
Note:  


[...]
h of the proposed restrictions was the minimum 

necessary to address the access issues identified.  

The Panel discussed the use of farm vehicles using the lane, 

and how bus services are unable to operate and the need to 

relax the proposals.  

Options considered:  

Option 1: Introduce the proposed restrictions as advertised.  

Option 2. Relax the proposal.  

Option 3. Do not introduce the proposed restrictions.  

RESOLVED: That officers report to a future meeting of the Panel 

on the possibility of relaxing the proposals.  

NOTE: An objector and a Parish Councillor addressed the Panel 

on the application 

 

 

 
The meeting started at 17:30pm and ended at 19:12pm.  

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

 

  
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Reason for Decision 
To consider objections received to proposed waiting restrictions at Under Lane and Old 
Kiln Lane, Grotton.  
 
Recommendation 
It is recommended that the objections be dismissed, and the proposal advertised in 
accordance with the schedule and plan in the original report is approved. 
 
  

HIGHWAY REGULATION COMMITTEE 

 
Objections to Proposed Prohibition of 
Waiting – Under Lane and Old Kiln Lane, 
Grotton 
 

Portfolio Holder:  
Councillor C Goodwin, Cabinet Member for Don’t Trash Oldham 
 
Officer Contact:  Nasir Dad, Director of Environment 
 
Report Author: Andy Cowell 
Ext. 4577 
 
26 September 2024 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 

26-09-24 t:\TrafficQMS\TM3\1121 2 

Director of Environment 26 September 2024 
 
Objections to Proposed Prohibition of Waiting – Under Lane and Old Kiln Lane, Grotton 
 
1 Background 
 
1.1 A report recommending the introduction of prohibition of waiting restrictions on Under Lane 

and Old Kiln Lane, Grotton, was approved under delegated powers on 22 December 2023. 
The proposal was subsequently advertised, and 20 objections and 12 supporting letters 
were received. 
 
A copy of the approved report is attached at Ap
[...]
ong with one supporting 
letter. Three out of the thirteen objections were from members of the public not local to the 
area, who supported the comments of one objector. 
 
These were reported to the Highway Regulation Committee on 18 July 2024 where it was 
resolved that consideration will be deferred to the next meeting. The Committee asked 
Officers to meet with Ward Members with a view to relaxing the length of the proposed 
restrictions. A site meeting has now taken place and a revised proposal plan has been 
drafted which is supported by Ward Members. The amended proposal maintains the 
majority of on-street spaces whilst also protecting the two main pinch points where the main 
obstruction takes place over narrow sections of carriageway. The amended plan is attached 
as Appendix 2. 

 
2 Options/Alternatives 
 
2.1 Option 1: Introduce the proposed restrictions as advertised 

Option 2. Relax the proposal  
Option 3. Do not introduce the proposed restrictions 

 
4 Preferred Option 
 
4.1 Option 2 

 
 

Appendix number or 
letter 

Description  
 

1 Copy of Original Highway Regulation Committee Report 

2 Amended Plan 

 
 
 
Signed 

 
  In consultation with 
  Director of Environment 
 

 
Dated 27.08.24 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
  

Page 70



Page 3 of 41 t:\TrafficQMS\TM3/1123 05.08.24 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX 1 
 

COPY of ORIGINAL HIGHWAY REGULATION COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 71



Page 4 of 41 t:\TrafficQMS\TM3/1123 05.08.24 

 

            
 

Highway Regulation Committee 
 
Decision Maker: Director of Environment, Nasir Dad 
  
Date of Decision: 18 July 2024 
  
Subject: Objections to Proposed Prohibition of Waiting – Sandy 

Lane, Dobcross 
  
Report Author: Andy Cowell, Traffic Engineer 
  
Ward (s): Saddleworth North 

 

 
 
Reason for the decision: A report recommending the introduction of 

prohibition of waiting restrictions on Sandy Lane, 
Dobcross, was approved under delegated 
powers on 22 December 2023. The proposal 
was subseq
[...]
 received to the proposed introduction 
of traffic calming measures on Pretoria Road, Hollinwood 
 
Recommendation 
It is recommended that the proposal be introduced as advertised or as outlined on the 
amended plan shown in Appendix C 
 
 
 
  

HIGHWAY REGULATION COMMITTEE 

 
Objections to Proposed Traffic Calming – 
Pretoria Road, Hollinwood 
 

Portfolio Holder:  
Councillor C Goodwin, Cabinet Member for Don’t Trash Oldham 
 
Officer Contact:  Nasir Dad, Director of Environment 
 
Report Author: Ian Whitehead, Traffic Engineer 
Ext. 4325 
 
26 September 2024 

Page 111

Agenda Item 8



 

23.07.24 t:\TrafficQMS\TM4/503 2 

Director of Environment 26 September 2024 
 
Objections to Proposed Traffic Calming – Pretoria Road, Hollinwood 
 
1 Background 
 
1.1 A report recommending the introduction of traffic calming measures on Pretoria Road, 

Hollinwood, was approved under delegated powers on 12 March 2024. The proposal was 
subsequently advertised, and one objection was received. 
 
A copy of the approved report is attached at Appendix A and a copy of the objection is 
attached at Appendix B. 
 
In summary, the objector states that he will be unable to park his vehicles outside his 
property if the speed cushions are installed at the proposed location. 
 
Officers do not accept this objection as there are no proposals to introduce a parking 
restriction as part of this traffic calming scheme. The objector may park on the speed 
cushion if required. 

 
1.2 Community Cohesion Implications, including crime and disorder implications under 

Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
 
 None 
 
1.2 Risk Assessments 

 
These were dealt with in the previous report (refer to Appendix A) 

 
1.4 Co-operative Implications 
 

These were dealt with in the previous report (refer to Appendix A) 
 
1.5 Procurement Implications 
 
 None 
 
2 Current Position 
 
2.1 Currently the scheme has been advertised and is ready to be installed on site upon 

approval.  Discussion
[...]

 
Objector:  
 
Good morning, yes I still object to it, the cushions are being placed right at the side of my 
house, this is where we park our cars, 5 of my family members park there cars at the side 
of my house as we cant park in the front as all my neighbours drive.  
 
 
  

Page 121



 

23.07.24 t:\TrafficQMS\TM4/503 12 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX C 
 

PROPOSED PLAN 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 122



 

23.07.24 t:\TrafficQMS\TM4/503 13 

 

Page 123



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 

Reason for Decision 

The purpose of this report is to consider an objection received to the proposed extension of the 
existing Prohibition of Waiting restrictions on Hampton Road, Failsworth. 
 
Recommendation 

It is recommended that Option 2 be approved by the Panel and installed on site.  Whilst Officers 
still believe the original recommendation provides more benefits with regards safety, Option 2 
leads to an improvement and provides a balance which acknowledges the concern of the objector.   

 
 
  

Highway Regulation Committee 
 
Objection to Proposed Prohibition of 
Waiting – Hampton Road, Failsworth 
 

Portfolio Holder:  
Councillor C Goodwin, Cabinet Member for Don’t Trash Oldham 
 
Officer Contact:  Nasir Dad, Director of Environment 
 
Report Author: Mohamed Abdulkadir, Traffic Engineer 
 
26 September 2024 

Page 125

Agenda Item 9



 

21.08.24 t:\TrafficQMS\TM3/1108 2 

Director of Environment 26 September 2024 
 
Objection to Proposed Prohibition of Waiting – Hampton Road, Failsworth 
 
1. Background 
 
1.1 A report recommending the extension of existing Prohibition of Waiting (PoW) restriction on 

Hampton Road, Failsworth, was approved under delegated powers on 5 February 2024. 
The proposal was subsequently advertised, and one objection was received. 

A copy of the approved report is attached in Appendix A and a copy of the objection is 
attached in Appendix B.  A revised schedule and plan to support the Option 2 
recommendation is provided within Appendix C. 

In summary, the objector states that the proposed extension of waiting restrictions will 
displace parking further north on Hampton Road. The resident who lives on Ashton Road 
East in one of the terraced houses that does not have a driveway or garage, and therefore, 
parks on Hampton Road. The objector is concerned that a reduction of parking space is 
likely to cause more parking related aggravation with local residents. 

The objector has enquired if alternative parking space suggestions that may be available 
are proposed to compensate for the loss of the parking spaces.  

 
1.2 Community Cohesion Implications, including crime and disorder implications under 

Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
 
 None 
 
1.3 Risk Assessments 
 
 These were dealt with in the previous report (refer to Appendix A). 
 
1.4 Co-operative Implications 
 
 These were dealt with in the previous report (refer to Appendix A). 
 
1.5 Procurement Implications 
 
 None. 
 
2. Current Position 
 
2.1 In response to the objection, Officers recognise that there may be some displacement. 

However, the length of the proposed extension of the restrictions will ensure that 
carriageway space is available for motorists egressing and accessing the junction at the 
same time. 

2.2 Officers have considered a reduced proposed length of restrictions, which is felt would still 
provide an improvement to resolve the concerns that have been reported.  

2.3 It is the view of Officers that any displacement would be minimal and remove a potential 
conflict at the junction. 

 

3 Options/Alternatives 

 
3.1.1 As a result of the objection received, the following options have been considered: 

Page 126



 

21.08.24 t:\TrafficQMS\TM3/1108 3 

 
Option 1: Install Prohibition of Waiting restriction as advertised i.e. extend the existing 
restrictions both sides of Hampton Road. Proposal meets the Highway Code requirement. 
 
Option 2: Install a reduced Prohibition of Waiting restriction (extend restrictions by 4m on 
western side of Hampton Road). Proposal is aimed at improving safety issues identified 
with reduced displacement of parking spaces compared to Option 1. 
 
Option 3: Do nothing 
 

4 Preferred Option 

 
4.1 It is recommended that Option 2 be approved by the panel and installed on site.  Whilst 

Officers still believe the original recommendation provides more benefits with regards 
safety, Option 2 will still provide improvement and provide a compromise which 
acknowledges the concerns of the objector. 
 

5 Consultation 

 
5.1 The Failsworth East Ward Members have been consulted and no comments have been 

received. 
 

6 Financial Implications  
 
6.1 These were dealt with in the previous report (refer to Appendix A). 
 
7 Legal Implications 
 
7.1 These were dealt with in the previous report (refer to Appendix A). 
 
8 Equality Impact, including implications for Children and Young People 
 
8.1 None, the work is being undertaken to improve safety on the highways. 
 
9 Key Decision 
 
9.1 No  
 
10 Key Decision Reference 
 
10.1 N/A 
 
11 Background Papers 

 
11.1 The following is a list of background papers on which this report is based in accordance with 

the requirements of Section 100(1) of the Local Government Act 1972.  It does not include 
documents which would disclose exempt or confidential information as defined by the Act : 
 
File Ref: TM3-1108 
Name of File: Hampton Road / Ashton Road East - PoW 
Records held in Highways Department, Spindles Shopping Centre, West Street, Oldham 
Officer Name: Mohamed Abdulkadir 
Contact No: 07903894949 

 
  

Page 127



 

21.08.24 t:\TrafficQMS\TM3/1108 4 

12 Appendices  
 

Appendix A - Approved Mod Gov Report 

Appendix B - Copy of Objection 

Appendix C – Revised Schedule and Plan 

 
 
 

 

Signed     
  In consultation with 
  Director of Environment 
 

 
 
 
Dated:  06.09.2024 
 

 

  

Page 128



 

21.08.24 t
[...]

 

 

 

  

Page 141



 

21.08.24 t:\TrafficQMS\TM3/1108 18 

Proposed Revised Plan 
 

 

 

Page 142



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Reason for Decision 
To determine an application submitted under Schedule 14 of the Wildlife and Countryside 
Act 1981 (the 1981 Act), requesting that a Modification Order be made in respect of routes 
running across land at the middle of Arncliffe Rise, Moorside (the Application Routes), which 
are shown on the attached plan, 764/A4/248/1. 
 
Executive Summary 
An application has been received to register 2 Footpaths on the Definitive Map and 
Statement. The application meets the required legal test of 20 years use of the whole of the 
Application Routes ‘as of right’. The report is requesting that the Highway Regulation 
Committee consider whether to approve or not the application to make a Definitive Map 
Modification Order in respect of the Application Routes and if the application is approved, 
the Director of Environment be authorised to carry out the necessary procedures – i.e. to 
confirm the Order in the event that no objections are made to the Order. 
 
  

 
Definitive Map and Statement Modification 
Order 
 
S53 – Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 
Claim to register Public Footpaths at 
Arncliffe Rise, Moorside 
 

Portfolio Holder:  
Councillor C Goodwin, Cabinet Member for Don’t Trash Oldham 
 
Officer Contact:  Nasir Dad, Director of Environment 
 
Report Author: Liam Kennedy, PRoW Officer 
Ext. 4325 
 
Highway Regulation Committee - 26 September 2024 

Page 143

Agenda Item 10



 

13.06.24 T:QMS\TM2/264 2 

Recommendations 
It is recommended that:  
1.The application for a Modification Order in respect of the routes at Arncliffe Rise, Moorside 
to be recorded in the Definitive Map and Statement as footpaths as detailed in Schedule 1 
be approved. 
2.. The Applicant and the owner/occupier of the land subject to the application be notified of 
the Council’s decision as required by Schedu
[...]
 
opposite No. 
18 Arncliffe 
Rise at (GR 

1.5m 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.5m 

Page 150



 

13.06.24 T:QMS\TM2/264 9 

SD96033 
07558) 

 
 
 

 
Signed    
  In consultation with 
  Director of Environment 

 
Dated   13.09.2024 
 

 
 

Page 151



 

13.06.24 T:QMS\TM2/264 10 

 
 

 
 

Page 152



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Reason for Decision 
The Council has received an application from Lancet Homes, Sale, via their agent, Mode 
Transport Planning, Manchester, to divert part of Definitive Footpath 28 Chadderton to 
facilitate the proposed residential development of 10 dwellings on land off Westhulme Way, 
Coldhurst. Planning Ref: FUL/352791/24 (pending determination). 
 
Executive Summary 
An application has been received to divert a section of Footpath 28 Chadderton under S257 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990, to facilitate the development of 10 dwellings 
(FUL/352791/24). The diversion is necessary in order to implement the planning permission 
and the report seeks approval for the making of a Public Path Diversion and Definitive Map 
and Statement Modification Order for Footpath 28 Chadderton as detailed below. 
 
Recommendation 
It is recommended that the application be approved and the Council make a Public Path 
Diversion & Definitive Map and Statement Modification Order for the diversion of Footpath 
28 Chadderton under Section 257 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, and Section 
53A of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, as detailed in the report and the Director of 
Environment and the Director of Legal be authorised to carry out the necessary procedures 
with a view to confirming the Order in the event that no objections are made to the Order. 

 
Definitive Map and Statement Modification 
Order  
 
S257 Town and Country Planning Act 1990  
and S53A Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 
– Diversion of Definitive Footpath 28 
Chadderton (part), at land off Westhulme 
Way, Coldhurst 
 

Portfolio Holder:  
Councillor C Goodwin, Cabinet Member for Don’t Trash Oldham 
 
Officer Contact:  Nasir Dad, Director of Environment 
 
Report Author: Liam Kennedy, PRoW Officer 
Ext. 4325 
 
Highway Regulation Committee - 26 September 2024 

Page 153

Agenda Item 11



 

04.07.24 t:\TrafficQMS\TM2\263 2 

Director of Environment 26 September 2024 
 
Definitive Map and Statement Modification Order S257 Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
and S53A Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981. Diversion of Definitive Footpath 28 Chadderton 
(part) at land off Westhulme Way, Coldhurst. 
 
1 Background 
 
1.1 An application has been received from Lancet Homes, Sale via their agent Mode Transport 

Planning, Manchester to divert part of Definitive Footpath 28 Chadderton to facilitate the 
proposed residential development of 10 dwellings on land off Westhulme Way, Coldhurst. 
Planning Ref: FUL/352791/24. The Order-making and Confirming Authority are guided to 
authorise the diversion and/or extinguishment of any Footpath if they are satisfied it is 
necessary to do so in order for the development to be carried out in accordance with the 
granted planning permission. 

 
2 Current Position 
 
2.1 The route of Footpath 28 Chadderton is shown on attached plan (764/A4/246/1). The path 

commences at point A, 29 metres west of its junction with Footpath 27 Chadderton, 
proceeding in a generally westerly direction for a distance of approximately 29 metres to 
point B. The existing route runs through undeveloped land. The description of the current 
route is given in Schedule 1. 

 
2.2  The diverted route is also shown on the plan and follows points A-C-D-B. The description of 

the diverted route is given in Schedule 2. 
 
2.3 The existing alignment of the Footpath would be directly affected by the development being 

constructed by the applicants. 
 
2.4  If the Order is confirmed, it will be necessary to modify the Definitive Map and Statement for 

Footpath 28 Chadderton. The 
[...]

approximately 
50 metres 
west of the 
junction of 
Furtherwood 
Rd/Boundary 
Park Rd then 
south  for a 
distance of 
approximately 
2 metres to 
(GR SD91382 
06448) then 
proceeding 
west for a 
distance of 
approximately 
95 metres to 
(GR SD91287 
06454) to 
terminate at 
the junction of 
Footpaths 26 
& 29 
Chadderton 

Page 157



 

04.07.24 t:\TrafficQMS\TM2\263 6 

approximately 
85 metres 
north of 
Chadderton 
Way. 

 
 
 
 

 

Signed       
 
  In consultation with 
  Director of Environment 
 

 
Dated   13.09.2024 
 

 
 
  

Page 158



 

04.07.24 t:\TrafficQMS\TM2\263 7 

 
 

Page 159



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Reason for Decision 
The Council has received an application from Langtree Property Partners, Warrington, via 
their agent, Spawforths, Wakefield, to facilitate the proposed development of a food retail 
unit at Hollinwood Junction, Albert Street, Failsworth. Planning Ref: FUL/353109/24 
(pending determination). 
 
Executive Summary 
An application has been received to divert Footpath 20 Failsworth under S257 Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990, to facilitate the development of a new foodstore (Use Class E) 
with associated car parking and landscaping (FUL/353109/24). The diversion is necessary 
in order to implement the planning permission and this report seeks approval for the making 
of a Public Path Diversion and Definitive Map and Statement Modification Order for Footpath 
20 Failsworth as detailed below. 
 
Recommendation 
It is recommended that the application for a Public Path Diversion & Definitive Map and 
Statement  Modification Order for the diversion of Footpath 20 Failsworth, under Section 
257 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, and Section 53A of the Wildlife and 
Countryside Act 1981, be approved as detailed in the report and the Director of Environment 
and the Director of Legal be authorised to carry out the necessary procedures with a view
[...]
ildlife and Countryside Act 1981 Claim to register Public Footpaths at Arncliffe Rise, Moorside.
	11 Definitive Map and Statement Modification Order S257 Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and S53A Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981. Diversion of Definitive Footpath 28 Chadderton (part) at land off Westhulme Way, Coldhurst.
	12 Definitive Map and Statement Modification Order S257 Town and Country Planning Act 1990, and S53A Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 – Diversion of Definitive Footpath 20 Failsworth, at Hollinwood Junction, Albert Street, Failsworth



Minutes of the meeting


 

HIGHWAY REGULATION COMMITTEE 
26/09/2024 at 5.30 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Shuttleworth (Chair)  
Councillors Chowhan, Davis (Vice-Chair), Kenyon (Substitute) 
and Woodvine 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Andy Cowell Highways and Engineering 
 Alan Evans Group Solicitor 
 Liam Kennedy Highways & Engineering 
 Andrew Mather Constitutional Services 
 Alister Storey Highways & Engineering 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Murphy 
(Councillor Kenyon substituting) 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no Public Questions received 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 18th July 
2024 be approved as a correct record. 

6   OBJECTIONS TO PROPOSED PROHIBITION OF WAITING 
– UNDER LANE AND OLD KILN LANE, GROTTON  

 

The Committee considered a report regarding the objections 
received to the proposed waiting restrictions at Under Lane and 
Old Kiln Lane, Grotton. A report recommending the introduction 
of prohibition of waiting restrictions on Under Lane and Old Kiln 
Lane, Grotton, was approved under delegated powers on 22 
December 2023. The proposal was subsequently advertised, 
and 20 objections and 12 supporting letters were received and 
attached as  Appendix B and C to the report. The report 
summarised the main points made together with the Council’s 
comments. 
 
Ward councillors had been consulted and no objections 
received. One ward councillor had expressed support for the 
proposed Order. 
 
Options Considered: 
Option 1. Introduce the proposed restrictions as advertised. 
Option 2. Relax the proposal to maintain some on-street parking 
options for residents. 
Option 3. To not introduce the proposed restrictions. 
 



 

The recommended option was Option 1 – to introduce the 
restrictions as advertised, as this option best addressed the 
safety concerns raised about visibility and road safety at the 
junctions. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the objection be dismissed and the proposal be introduced 
as advertised in accordance with the schedule and plan in the 
original report. 
 
NOTE: An objector, a supporter, and a Ward Councillor 
addressed the Panel on the application. 
 

7   OBJECTIONS TO PROPOSED PROHIBITION OF WAITING 
– SANDY LANE, DOBCROSS  

 

The Committee considered a report regarding objections 
received to proposed waiting restrictions at Sandy Lane, 
Dobcross. A report recommending the introduction of prohibition 
of waiting restrictions on Sandy Lane, Dobcross, was approved 
under delegated powers on 22 December 2023. The proposal 
was subsequently advertised, and thirteen objections were 
received along with one supporting letter.  
 
Highway Regulation Committee on 18 July 2024 considered the 
objections and resolved that consideration be deferred to this 
meeting and asked officers to meet with Ward Members with a 
view to relaxing the length of the proposed  
restrictions. A site meeting had now taken place and a revised 
proposal plan had been drafted which was supported by Ward 
Members. The amended proposal maintained the majority of on-
street spaces whilst also protecting the two main pinch points 
where the main obstruction takes place over narrow sections of 
carriageway. The amended plan was attached at Appendix 2 to 
the report. 
 
Options considered: 
Option 1: Introduce the proposed restrictions as advertised  
Option 2. Relax the proposal  
Option 3. Do not introduce the proposed restrictions 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the objections be dismissed and the relaxed proposal be 
introduced  as shown on the amended plan at Appendix 2 to the 
report namely on the north-west side of Sandly Lane outside 
number 20, opposite number 5 and to the south west of the old 
church entrance, a total reduction of 56 metres 
 
NOTE: An objector addressed the Panel on the application. 

8   OBJECTIONS TO PROPOSED TRAFFIC CALMING – 
PRETORIA ROAD, HOLLINWOOD  

 

The Highways Regulation Committee considered a report  on an 
objection received to the proposed introduction of traffic calming 
measures on Pretoria Road, Hollinwood. A report 
recommending the introduction of traffic calming measures on 



 

Pretoria Road, Hollinwood, was approved under delegated 
powers on 12 March 2024. The proposal was subsequently 
advertised, and one objection was received. A copy of the 
approved report was attached at Appendix A and a copy of the 
objection was attached at Appendix B. In summary, the objector 
stated that he will be unable to park his vehicles outside his 
property if the speed cushions were installed at the proposed 
location.  
 
Officers did not accept this objection as there were no proposals 
to introduce a parking restriction as part of this traffic calming 
scheme. The objector may park on the speed cushion if 
required. 
 
Options considered: 
Option 1- Install traffic calming as advertised. 
Option 2.- Do nothing. 
 
RESOLVED 
That the proposal be introduced as advertised.  

9   OBJECTION TO PROPOSED PROHIBITION OF WAITING – 
HAMPTON ROAD, FAILSWORTH  

 

The Highways Committee considered a  report on an objection 
received to the proposed extension of the existing Prohibition of 
Waiting restrictions on Hampton Road, Failsworth. A report 
recommending the extension of existing Prohibition of Waiting 
restriction on Hampton Road, Failsworth, was approved under 
delegated powers on 5 February 2024. The proposal was 
subsequently advertised, and one objection was received. 
 
A copy of the approved report was attached in Appendix A and a 
copy of the objection was attached in Appendix B. In summary, 
the objector stated that the proposed extension of waiting 
restrictions would displace parking further north on Hampton 
Road.. The objector was concerned that a reduction of parking 
space was likely to cause more parking related issues for local 
residents.  
 
Options Considered: 
 
Option 1: Install Prohibition of Waiting restriction as advertised 
i.e. extend the existing restrictions both sides of Hampton Road. 
This proposal would meet the Highway Code requirement.  
 
Option 2: Install a reduced Prohibition of Waiting restriction 
(extend restrictions by 4 meters on western side of Hampton 
Road). This proposal was aimed at improving safety issues 
identified with reduced displacement of parking spaces 
compared to Option 1.  
 
Option 3: Do nothing 
 
A revised schedule and plan to support the Option 2 
recommendation was provided within Appendix C to the report. 
 



 

It was reported that whilst Officers believed the original 
recommendation provided more benefits with regards to safety, 
Option 2 leads to an improvement and provides a balance which 
acknowledges the concern of the objector. 
 
RESOLVED 
That Option 2 be approved and the revised schedule and plan 
shown in Appendix C to the report be implemented.. 
 
 
NOTE: An objector addressed the Panel on the application. 

10   DEFINITIVE MAP AND STATEMENT MODIFICATION 
ORDER. S53 – WILDLIFE AND COUNTRYSIDE ACT 1981 
CLAIM TO REGISTER PUBLIC FOOTPATHS AT 
ARNCLIFFE RISE, MOORSIDE.  

 

Highways Regulation Committee was asked to determine an 
application submitted under Schedule 14 of the Wildlife and 
Countryside Act 1981 (the 1981 Act), requesting that a 
Modification Order be made in respect of routes running across 
land at the middle of Arncliffe Rise, Moorside (the Application 
Routes), which were shown on the plan, 764/A4/248/1, attached 
to the report. 
 
It was reported that the application met the required legal test of 
20 years use of the whole of the Application Routes ‘as of right’.  
 
Options considered: 
Option 1: To approve the application and add the Application 
Routes to the Definitive Map and Statement as footpaths. 
Option 2: Not to approve the application 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1.The application for a Modification Order in respect of the 
routes at Arncliffe Rise, Moorside to be recorded in the Definitive 
Map and Statement as footpaths as detailed in Schedule 1 be 
approved and the Director of Environment be authorised to carry 
out the necessary procedures with a view to confirming the 
Order in the event that no objections are made to the Order. 
 
2.. The Applicant and the owner/occupier of the land subject to 
the application be notified of the Council’s decision as required 
by Schedule 14 of the 1981 Act. 

11   DEFINITIVE MAP AND STATEMENT MODIFICATION 
ORDER S257 TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 
AND S53A WILDLIFE AND COUNTRYSIDE ACT 1981. 
DIVERSION OF DEFINITIVE FOOTPATH 28 CHADDERTON 
(PART) AT LAND OFF WESTHULME WAY, COLDHURST.  

 

The Highways Regulation Committee considered a report that 
the Council has received an application from Lancet Homes, 
Sale, via their agent, Mode Transport Planning, Manchester, to 
divert part of Definitive Footpath 28 Chadderton to facilitate the 
proposed residential development of 10 dwellings on land off 



 

Westhulme Way, Coldhurst.  The diversion was considered 
necessary in order to implement the planning permission. 
 
Ward councillors and footpath societies had been consulted and 
no objections had been received. 
 
Options considered: 
Option 1: To approve the recommendation.  
Option 2: Not to approve the recommendation. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved and the Council make a Public 
Path Diversion & Definitive Map and Statement Modification 
Order for the diversion of Footpath 28 Chadderton under 
Section 257 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, and 
Section 53A of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, as 
detailed in the report and the Director of Environment and the 
Director of Legal be authorised to carry out the necessary 
procedures with a view to confirming the Order in the event that 
no objections are made to the Order. 

12   DEFINITIVE MAP AND STATEMENT MODIFICATION 
ORDER S257 TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 
1990, AND S53A WILDLIFE AND COUNTRYSIDE ACT 1981 
– DIVERSION OF DEFINITIVE FOOTPATH 20 
FAILSWORTH, AT HOLLINWOOD JUNCTION, ALBERT 
STREET, FAILSWORTH  

 

It was reported that the Council has received an application from 
Langtree Property Partners, Warrington, via their agent, 
Spawforths, Wakefield, to divert Footpath 20 Failsworth under 
S257 Town and Country Planning Act 1990, to facilitate the 
proposed development of a food retail unit at Hollinwood 
Junction, Albert Street, Failsworth. The diversion was 
considered necessary in order to implement the planning 
permission  
 
Ward councillors and footpath societies had been consulted and 
no objections had been received. 
 
Options Considered 
Option 1: To approve the recommendation.  
Option 2: Not to approve the recommendation 
 
Resolved 
That the application for a Public Path Diversion & Definitive Map 
and Statement Modification Order for the diversion of Footpath 
20 Failsworth, under Section 257 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990, and Section 53A of the Wildlife and 
Countryside Act 1981, be approved as detailed in the report and 
the Director of Environment and the Director of Legal be 
authorised to carry out the necessary procedures with a view to 
confirming the Order in the event that no objections are made to 
the Order. 
 

The meeting started at 5.30pm and ended at 6.40pm. 


